

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**JAMES L. SHERLEY, et al.,** )

**Plaintiffs,** )

v. )

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official** )  
capacity as Secretary of the Department of )  
Health and Human Services, *et al.*, )

**Defendants.** )

Case No. 1:09-cv-01575-RCL

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’**  
**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO**  
**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Pages</u></b> |
|--|---------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....  | 1                   |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 2                   |
| I.    The Promise of Human Embryonic Stem Cell Research .....  | 2                   |
| II.   Regulatory Background .....  | 7                   |
| III.  Procedural Background .....  | 11                  |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 12                  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 13                  |
| I.    Plaintiffs’ Submissions on Summary Judgment Continue to Rely on<br>Speculation about Future Injury Despite the Existence of Supposed<br>Competition for the Past Year .....  | 13                  |
| II.   Consistent with the Long-Standing Interpretation of NIH, the Dickey-<br>Wicker Amendment Permits the Federal Funding of Research on Human<br>Embryonic Stem Cell Lines .....   | 15                  |
| A.    NIH’s Interpretation of Dickey-Wicker Is Justified by the Traditional<br>Tools of Statutory Interpretation at Step One of <i>Chevron</i> .....   | 16                  |
| 1.    The Language of Dickey-Wicker Supports Defendants’ Long-<br>Standing Interpretation .....  | 17                  |
| 2.    Congress Has Expressly Ratified NIH’s Interpretation of<br>Dickey-Wicker .....   | 22                  |
| 3.    Plaintiffs’ Resort to the Alleged Causal Relationship Between<br>the Guidelines And the Destruction of an Embryo Is Not<br>Supported by the Plain Language of Dickey-Wicker or the<br>Practical Effect of the Guidelines ..... | 26                  |
| 4.    The Structure of Dickey-Wicker Does Not Mandate Plaintiffs’<br>Interpretation .....  | 28                  |

|            |   |    |
|------------|---|----|
| B.         | Even if this Court Deems the Language of the Guidelines Ambiguous, then It Should Defer to NIH’s Interpretation Under <i>Chevron</i> Step Two ..... | 29 |
| III.       | NIH Complied with the Administrative Procedure Act in Issuing Final Guidelines .....  | 33 |
| A.         | NIH Was Not Required to Address Matters that Were Irrelevant to the Rulemaking .....  | 34 |
| B.         | Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Heavy Burden to Show that Bias Infected the Rulemaking .....  | 38 |
| IV.        | Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Permanent Injunctive Relief .....  | 40 |
| CONCLUSION | .....   | 42 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Allied Signal Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n*,  
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 41

*Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA*,  
886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 37

*Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA*,  
211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 32

*Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers v. FTC*,  
627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 39

*Auer v. Robbins*,  
519 U.S. 452 (1997) ..... 30

*Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon*,  
515 U.S. 687 (1995) ..... 30

*Bank of Am. N.A. v. FDIC*,  
244 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 32

*Barnhart v. Walton*,  
535 U.S. 212 (2002) ..... 33

*\*Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh*,  
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 35

*CFTC v. Schor*,  
478 U.S. 833 (1986) ..... 25, 26

*CIR v. Bilder*,  
369 U.S. 499 (1962) ..... 25

*C&W Fish Co. v. Fox*,  
931 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 39

*Cal. Metro Mobile Communications, Inc. v. FCC*,  
365 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 25

*\*Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius*,  
677 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 13, 17, 25

*\*Carr v. United States*,  
130 S. Ct. 2229 (June 1, 2010) ..... 21

*\*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... passim

*Clifford v. Pena*,  
77 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 3

*Commercial Drapery Contractors, Inc. v. United States*,  
133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 39

*County of Los Angeles v. Shalala*,  
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 41

*Covad Comm'ns Co. v. FCC*,  
450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 34

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) ..... 42

*Empresa Cubana Exportadora de Alimentos y Productos Varios v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury*,  
606 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 3

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009) ..... 34

*\*FDIC v. Philadelphia Gear Co.*,  
476 U.S. 426 (1986) ..... 25

*Florida Light & Power v. Lorion*,  
470 U.S. 729 (1985) ..... 39

*\*Garcia v. United States*,  
469 U.S. 70 (1984) ..... 24

*General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline*,  
540 U.S. 581 (2004) ..... 20

*Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC*,  
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 34

*Hosp. of Univ. Of Penn. v. Sebelius*,  
634 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 13

*Jason v. Summerfield*,  
214 F.2d 273 (D.C. Cir. 1954) ..... 21

*Maine Pub. Utilities Comm'n v. FERC*,  
454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 25

*Melkonyan v. Sullivan*,  
501 U.S. 89 (1991) ..... 24

*Merck KgaA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd.*,  
545 U.S. 193 ..... 19

*Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman*,  
310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 41

*\*Miller v. Holzmann*,  
575 F. Supp. 2d 2 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 25

*Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distrib. Co.*,  
498 U.S. 211 (1991) ..... 38

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010) ..... 42

*Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne*,  
477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 17, 31

*NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.*,  
416 U.S. 267 (1974) ..... 38

*Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007) ..... 33

*Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. MSHA*,  
116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 37

*\*Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Me. Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 407 (1992) ..... 31-32

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 41

*PLMRS Narrowband Corp. v. FCC*,  
182 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 40, 41

*Palisades Gen. Hosp. v. Leavitt*,  
426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 2, 41

*Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 680 (1991) ..... 30

*Pub. Citizen Inc. v. FAA*,  
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 34

*Pub. Citizen v. DOJ*,  
491 U.S. 440 (1989) ..... 22-23

*Pub. Citizen v. HHS*,  
332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 32

*Regions Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
522 U.S. 448 (1998) ..... 30, 31

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
519 U.S. 337 (1997) ..... 19

*Samantar v. Yousuf*,  
130 S. Ct. 2278 (June 1, 2010) ..... 25

*Sherley v. Sebelius*  
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 12, 14

*Sierra Club v. Costle*,  
657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 35

*Sullivan v. Everhart*,  
494 U.S. 83 (1990) ..... 31

*Sutton v. United Air Lines*,  
527 U.S. 471 (1999) ..... 21

*Tax Analysts v. IRS*,  
350 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 25

*United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.*,  
532 U.S. 200 ..... 19

*United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.*,  
526 U.S. 380 (1999) ..... 30

*United States v. Morgan*,  
313 U.S. 409 (1941) ..... 38

*Velazquez v. LSC*,  
164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 22

*Wis. Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.*,  
505 U.S. 214 (1992) ..... 18

*Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ.*,  
550 U.S. 81 (2007) ..... 25

**STATE CASES**

*Nat'l Ctr. for Mfg. Sciences, Inc. v. City of Ann Arbor*,  
563 N.W.2d 65 (Mich. App. 1997) ..... 19

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 52.2 ..... 18

45 CFR 46.204 ..... 15

65 Fed. Reg. 51,976 ..... 16, 32, 40

72 Fed. Reg. 34,591 ..... 8, 9

74 Fed. Reg. 18,578 ..... 9, 12

74 Fed. Reg. 10,667 ..... 8, 35, 36, 39

74 Fed. Reg. 32,170 ..... *passim*



|                           |        |
|---------------------------|--------|
| Pub. L. No. 110-325 ..... | 21     |
| Pub. L. No. 111-117 ..... | 15, 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 282 .....     | 36, 37 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 284 .....     | 36, 37 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 289 .....     | 20     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 289a .....    | 36, 37 |

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 107-229 .....   | 24    |
| H.R. Rep. No. 108-188 .....   | 24    |
| H.R. Rep. No. 108-636 .....   | 24    |
| H.R. Rep. No. 110-231 .....   | 24    |
| H.R. Rep. No. 111-220 .....   | 1, 23 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 111-366 .....   | 1, 23 |
| S. Rep. No. 107-84 .....  | 24    |
| S. Rep. No. 111-66 .....  | 1, 23 |
| Statement of Senator Frist, 147 Cong. Rec. S7846-0, S7850 (July 18, 2001) ..... | 22    |
